53
ELECTRONICS AND ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
ISSN 1392 – 1215 –––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 2008. No. 2(82)
ELEKTRONIKA IR ELEKTROTECHNIKA
MEDICINE TECHNOLOGY
T 115 –––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
MEDICINOS TECHNOLOGIJA
Wireless Module for Distance Measurement of Patient’s Temperature

(illegal combinations in bit stream like 00, 11 sequences).
The identification of communication error is fulfilled
by virtue of Manchester and CRC codification of the
information received from patient’s subsystem, and the
possibility for wrong reception of data is thus ruled out. [5]
Described and investigated base subsystem is shown
in Fig. 5 and the patient’s system is shown in Fig. 6.
Conclusions
The remote temperature measurement is an
innovative method in the area of telemedicine.
The module for supervision of patient’s temperature
from a distance could find application in a variety of
healthcare enterprises or hospitals.
Temperature is not a parameter quickly varying in
time, though, in grave conditions, its supervision within
shorter periods of 30 minutes could turn out to be very
important for the recovery of the patient.
The proposed software of the described module could
be organized in such a way as to scan the temperature of
all patients as well as to record the data for a long time
period and in case of detecting a temperature higher than
37 o C to give a warning through a sound signal.
The system is reliable both for the patient and the
doctor, as the transmitted information is true and precise
and there is no risk of mistakes due to incorrectly
distinguished temperature.
A similar system could be designed on the principle
of this one, only for the transmission of other types of data
– ECG signals, for instance. For this purpose some
sophisticated wireless technologies should be used like
Bluetooth or ZigBee. Especially the second mentioned
technology has been developed in last years. It combines
low price, low power consumption and possibility to be
organized Personal Area Network (PAN) with up to 255
nodes. This is very perspective for different king of
wireless diagnostic medical applications over ISM band
(2.4 GHz). This could be subject of future developments in
this field.
References
1. Dimitrov D. Communication systems in medicine.
Handbook. – Sofia, Bulgaria. – 2005. – 98 p.
2. AM RF Transmitter Module AM-TX1-XXX. – RF
Solutions, Germany. – 2000. – 206 p.
3. LM135/LM235/LM335. Precision Temperature
Sensors. – Annual report 1999, UK National
Semiconductor Corporation. – 430 p.
4. Wireless Electrocardiogram System-A design project /
Annual Report of Cornel University, USA. – 2004. – 208 p.
58
5. Dimitrov D.,Velchev Y. Communication Protocol for
Medical Mobile Network // 48 Internationales
Wissenschaftliches Kolloquium. – May 22-25, 2001,
Ilmenau, Germany.
6. Dimitrov D.,Velchev Y. Distance Analisys of ECG //
Proceedings of Techical University of Sofia. – Sofia,
Bulgaria. – 2004.
7. PIC18Fxxx datasheet. – Microchip Technology Inc.,
2002, Germany. – 114 p.
8. RTL-DATA-SAW 4800bps AM Transceiver Modules
data sheet.
9. John Anthes. Unique Considerations for Data Radiouartsby.
– RF Monolithics, Dallas, Texas, USA. – 2004. – 310 p.
Submitted for publication 2007 05 30
D. Tz. Dimitrov. Wireless Module for Distance Measurement of Patient’s Temperature in Hospitals // Electronics and